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In the !/Latter of the Petition of 

For Clarification of Whether 
Construction Superintendent and 
Draftsman III Civil Eng-ineering 
Position should be Included in the 
Collective Bargaining Unit Presently 
Represented by such Organization 

involving Certain Employes of 

I~~ILWAUKEB COUNTY 
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Case XXIX 
No . 12393 tiE-406 
Decision i?o. 8765-C 

ORDER OF CLARIFICATION 

Technicians, Engineers and Architects of ?lilwaukee County (TEMiCo) 

having filed a petition requesting clarification of whether the class- 

ifications of Construction Superintendent and Draftsman III (Civil 

Engineer) should be included in the existing collective bargaining unit, 

consisting of certain employes of iG.lwaukee County, presently represented 

by said organization; and prior to the commencement of the hearing in 

the matter, all interested parties having entered into a stipulation 

with respect to said petition, wherein they agreed that the classifica- 

tions in question should be included in 

presently represented by the Petitioner 

NOW, TH~ZREFOEX, it is 

ORDEI'ZD 

the collective bargaining unit 

That the classifications of Construction Superintendent and 

Draftsman III (Civil Engineer) in the employ of Milwaukee County 

are deemed included in the existing collective bargaining unit presently 

No . 8765-C ' 



represented Ly Technicians, Engineers and Architects of kiiwaukee 

County. 

Given under our hands and seal at the 
City of Gadison, Wisconsin this 30% 
day of Zept4.wbev , 1970. 
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S'l'ATl2 OF FJISCONSIXI 

In the Xatter of the Petition of 

TECXNICIAWS, ENiGIiWERS AND ARCHITECTS 
OF MILWAUKEE COUNTY (TEANCo) 

For Clarification of Whether 
Construction Superintendent and 
Draftsman III Civil Engineering 
Position should be included in the 
Collective Bargaining Unit Presently 
Represented Uy such Organization 

Involving Certain Employes of 

!4ILWAUKiX COUNTY 
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Case XXIX 
SO. 12393 iE-406 
Decision No. 8765-C 

i‘4EMOEANDUM ACCOliPANYING ORDIGI. OF CLARIFICATION 

On January 21, 1969, Technicians, Engineers and Architects of 

biilwaukee County, hereinafter referred to as the Petitioner, was 

certified by the Commission, after an election conducted by it, as the 

collective bargain representative of all 

"Engineers, Engineering Technicians III, IV, and V, 
Architects, Landscape Architects, Architectural Draftsmen, 
Design Draftsman, Estimator and Specification Writer as 
included within the Engineering Group defined in Section 
17.32(2) of the General Ordinances of Milwaukee County, 
excluding all other employes which are in currently 
certified bargaining units and exluding all other 
employes, supervisory employes, confidential employes and 
executives."l/ - 

In its present petition, Petitioner requested clarification as 

to whether the classification of Construction Superintendent and Drafts- 

man III (Civil Engineer) snould be included in the above collective 

bargaining, unit. All interested parties were given notice of a 

scheduled nearing, but at the request of the parties the hearing was 

indefinitely postponed to permit the parties to execute a stipulation 

with respect to the petition. On September 28, 1970, the Commission 

received the following stipulation executed bj7 representatives of the 

Petitioner, ?,:ilwaukee County, and Xilwailkee District Council 46, AFSC~G, 

1/ -I ciilwaukee County (8765-A) 
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AFL-CIO, 2/ and the Petitioner. Said stipulation provided as follows: 

':I'i' 1s I;EF&'BY STIPULATED AXD AGREED by and between the 
Technicians, Lngineers and .Architects of lJiilwauk.cc'County (TI%tiXo) , 
the petitioner herein, Ailwaukee County, tile employer, and 
i,lilwaukec County District Council $48, AFSCXE, AFL-CIO, that the 
newly created position of Draftsman III (Civil Engineer) should 
be included,in the existing collective bargaining unit presently 
represented by said Petitioner and that the existing position 
of Construction Superintendent, previously excluded from the 
petitioning organization as supervisory, should be included in 
such existing collective bargaininy -unit for the reason that 
changes in duties of that position reflect the fact that the 
Construction Superintendent does not supervise other County 
employes, but rather, s-upervises and inspects work done by 
outside contractors. 

"IT IS FURTHER STIPULATEL) AXD AGREED that the unit cer- 
tification of the petitioner be clarified in accordance with 
the above stipulation." 

In view of the above stipulation, the Commission is today issuing 

and Order of Clarification, reflecting that the classification of 

Construction Superintendent and Draftsman III (Civil Engineer) should 

be included in the above described collective bargaining unit repre- 

sented by the Petitioner. 

Dated at Kadison, Wisconsin, this 3otkday of &Gmbj , 1370.' 

WISCONSIN EiWLOYfiXNT REi;kTIONS COHWISSIOi< 

Jos . 33. Kerlfman, Commission 

y Said labor organization also represents certain employes in the 
employ of Milwaukee County. 
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